CIC 878352 ustia.com

EDWARD J. MCINTYRE [SBN 80402] emcintyre@swsslaw.com Clerk of the Superior Court 2 CHRISTINA M. MILLIGAN [SBN 231655] cmilligan@swsslaw.com MAR 1 3 2007 SOLOMON WARD SEIDENWURM & SMITH, LLP 3 By: M. WONG-JIMENEZ, Deputy 401 B Street, Suite 1200 San Diego, California 92101 Telephone: (619) 231-0303 Facsimile: (619) 231-4755 5 6 Attorneys for Pacific Law Center 7 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 8 9 10 CASE NO. GIC 878352 PACIFIC LAW CENTER, a Professional Law 11 Corporation, 12 **DECLARATION OF EDWARD J.** MCINTYRE RE NOTICE Plaintiff, 13 March 14, 2007 Date: ٧. Time: 8:45 a.m. 14 SHAHROKH SAADATNEJAD, individually Dept. 75 and doing business as 15 Complaint Filed: January 12, 2007 PACIFICLAWCENTERS.COM and USHOSTAGE.COM; and DOES 1 through 16 50, inclusive, I/C Judge: Hon. Richard E.L. Strauss 17 Defendants. 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

P:302898.1:57122.002 DECLARATION OF FOWARD LIMCINTYRE RENOTICE

I, Edward J. McIntyre, declare:

- 1. Mr. Saadatnejad called our offices at approximately 4:25 p.m. on March 12, 2007.
 - 2. The call was transferred to me.
- 3. I informed Mr. Saadatnejad that I was appearing ex parte on Wednesday, March 14, 2007 at 8:45 a.m. in Department 75 of the San Diego Superior Court.
- 4. I informed Mr. Saadatnejad that I was going to ask the Court for a temporary restraining order to bar him from any use whatsoever of the names Solomon Ward, in any form, or Pacific Law Center in any form.
- 5. I informed Mr. Saadatnejad that I was also going to ask the Court to issue an order to show cause why he should not be held in contempt for violation of the Court's temporary restraining order, which the Court continued in effect in Mr. Saadatnejad's presence.
- 6. I informed Mr. Saadatnejad that under the Superior Court Local Rules telephone notice—not service of process—was sufficient for an ex parte hearing.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the facts in this declaration are true and correct of my own personal knowledge and that I executed it on March 12, 2007 at San Diego, California.

/TIME

DATE: __

☐ CC'S RET'D ON: _

☐ P.O.S. RET'D ON: __

☐ REQUIRED DROP: _____



and Nationwide



Stephen L. Knox, President John Maguire, Exec. Vice President Robert C. Porambo, Director of Legal Services

www.knoxservices	s.com	PROC	ESS INSTRUC	CTION FOR	M PRIORIT	I	. <u>.</u>	
DATE 3-73 57	CHECK CORRECT BOX:	SERVICE OF PROCESS	FILING 2	DELIVERY	COURT RESEARCH		SKIP TRACE	WRIT SERVICE
FIRM NAME AND ADD	٠	ACCT#:	CLIENT/BILLING 02221	INFORMATIC APPROVED	ON " DIRECT INS	SURANCI	E BILLING	
SOLOMON, WAR 401 "B" STRE SAN DIEGO (H	CARRIER NAME ADDRESS: CITY, STATE, ZIP:	•	ρ	5013	72,002
_	201	PHONE:	619-231-0303		,	•) //9	12,000
, ,		FAX: RNEY'S FILE NO.	11/20 02	INSURED: CLAIM NUMBER:		m 7 50	Electrical Science	
REPRESENTING	☐ PL ☐	PE DE F	RE OTHER	DATE OF LOSS:	·			
COURT Sy)	56	,	COURT CASE I		n G/48	7 9. 79.25	-6)	
CASE NAME:	Silve	dad Ho	y':-	DATE OF HEARIN	vig.	АМ □РМ	6	
ENTITY TO BE SERVE	D/DELIVERED/	FILED	LOCATION IN	DOCUMENTS:	C/UD □ SUB	SUB/DT		\$ SS FEES ATTACHE
SIGNATURE: X	- 1			(S Pari	t 10	1200	SEE ATTACHE
BUS RES ADDRESS	AND TELEPHONE	NUMBER		BUS RES 2☐☐	ADDRESS AND TE	LEPHONE NUM	=	
PHONE NO. () -		CORP		PHONE NO. (, .		Çoqe Î	
STATUS DUE BY	1 Lac	on file	SPECIAL INS	TRUCTIONS			ONFIRMATI ALL BACK F	ION REQUIRED [
IS KNOX THE DEPO O	FFICER? 🗆 Y	ES INO	inflict a	र्गापा । प	O MA			
y de la company	AM PM		FOR OFFICE	USE ONLY SERVICE	AMOUNT 8	SERVICE	AMOUNT 8	SERVICE AMOUN
				- COMENT	ه نگر مناهنده از ای	EPHONE	ر داند داند بندی ا	
THAVE STATUSE		FORMATION				MAILING		MILLAGE TEMPTS
] HAVE STATUSE	D CLIEN I			3 LIVERY		TAKE-OUT		BACCATE B

EDWARD J. MCINTYRE [SBN 80402] 1 emcintyre@swsslaw.com CHRISTINA M. MILLIGAN [SBN 231655] 2 cmilligan@swsslaw.com SOLOMON WARD SEIDENWURM & SMITH, LLP 3 401 B Street, Suite 1200 San Diego, California 92101 4 Telephone: (619) 231-0303 Facsimile: (619) 231-4755 5 Attorneys for Pacific Law Center 6 7 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO 8 9 10 PACIFIC LAW CENTER, a Professional Law 11 Corporation, 12 Plaintiff, 13 14 SHAHROKH SAADATNEJAD, individually and doing business as 15 PACIFICLAWCENTERS.COM and USHOSTAGE.COM; and DOES 1 through 16 50, inclusive, 17 Defendants. 18

CASE NO. GIC 878352

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

Dept.

Complaint Filed: January 12, 2007

I/C Judge: Hon. Richard E.L. Strauss

I, Deborah V.T. Pierson, declare:

I am employed in the County of San Diego, State of California. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action. My business address is Solomon Ward Seidenwurm & Smith, LLP, 401 B Street, Suite 1200, San Diego, California 92101.

On March 12, 2007, I served a copy, including all exhibits, if any, of the following document(s):

DECLARATION OF EDWARD J. MCINTYRE RE NOTICE 1.

on the parties in this action listed in the attached Proof of Service List, which is incorporated herein by this reference, by the following means:

28

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

GIC 878352

P:301386.1:57122.602

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

1 2 3 4 5	(BY MAIL – AS INDICATED BELOW) I caused each such envelope to be sealed and placed for collection and mailing from my business address. I am readily familiar with the practice of Solomon Ward Seidenwurm & Smith, LLP for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing, said practice being that in the ordinary course of business mail is deposited with the postage thereon fully prepaid in the United States Postal Service the same day as it is placed for collection. I am aware that upon motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if the postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope is more than one day after the date of deposit for mailing contained in this affidavit.				
6 7 8	(BY PERSONAL SERVICE – AS INDICATED BELOW) I caused each such envelope to be sealed and given to a courier authorized by our attorney service to receive documents for delivery on the same date. A proof of service signed by the authorized courier will be filed upon demand.				
9 10 11	(BY FEDERAL EXPRESS – AS INDICATED BELOW) I am readily familiar with the practice of Solomon Ward Seidenwurm & Smith, LLP for the collection and processing of correspondence for overnight delivery and know that the document(s) described herein will be deposited in a box or other facility regularly maintained by Federal Express for overnight delivery.				
12 13 14	(BY FACSIMILE – AS INDICATED BELOW) This document was transmitted by facsimile transmission from (619) 231-4755 and the transmission was reported as complete and without error. I then caused the transmitting facsimile machine to properly issue a transmission report, a copy of which will be filed upon demand.				
15 16	(BY EMAIL – AS INDICATED BELOW) These documents were transmitted by email transmission from dlorhan@swsslaw.com on March 12, 2007, and the transmission was reported as complete and without error.				
17	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the				
18	8 foregoing is true and correct.				
19					
20	DEBORAH V.T. PIERSON				
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE				

PROOF OF SERVICE LIST

1	
2	Shahrokh Saadatnejad
3	3713 Mt. Ashmun Place San Diego, CA 92111 VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
4	VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	1
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

26

27

28

GIC 878352